
Susan Cacace 
District Attorney 
Westchester County 

To submit a complaint, please complete and return this form. Clearly and legibly type or hand write your 
complaint. Enclose COPIES of any supporting materials, including any documents or photographs relevant to 

your complaint. DO NOT INCLUDE ORIGINAL D0CUMENTS. The COPIES you provide will not be 
returned. Items and information submitted with your complaint may be disclosed in court proceedings. 
This fom and all supporting materials must be submitted to this Office by hand-delivery, postal mail, or 
electronic nmail sent to complaints@westchcsterda. nct 

YOUR INFORMATION: 

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE PENAL LAW, SECTION 210.45, IT IS A CRIME PUNISHABLE AS 
A CLASS "A" MISDEMEANOR TO KNOWINGLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT HEREIN. 

YOUR NAME: 

ADDRESS. 30o 

COMPLAINT FORM 

SUBJECT INFORMATION: 

ADDRESS: 

HOME #: 

VAKC FISHMAN 

ADDRESS: 

Nethead Ae 
HOME 

HOME #: 

(Person(s) or business(es) whomyou arg making a complaint about) 
(1) SUBJECT NAME: Oi Lane Sehleiçrt Sesnkene DOB. alna 

CoN& Cohl Pl OrtOWG/CITY: N ekle 

(2) SUBJECT NAME, inat Sea lecae 

Date Opened: 
Date Closed: 

TOWN/CITY: 

MOBILE #: 

Westchester County District Attorney 
Complaints � Fourth Floor 
|W Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
White Plains, New York 10601 

MOBILE #: 

LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY INFORMATION: 

EMAIL: 

Have you reported this complaint to any other law enforcement agencies? 

If yes, please indicate which agencies: 

EMAIL: 

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE 

DOB: 

YES 

Complaint Number: 
Investigation Number: 

www.westchesterda.net/community-outreach/complaint-form 

DOB: 

ZIP: 

Atty Geeenes wheisset 

ZIP: 

NO D 

#S3730MOBILE #.(083365 EMAIL: CEVTDRNERe GnLca 



WESTCHESTER DISTRICT ATTORNEY COMPLAINT FORM CONTINUED 

Please state your complaint clearly and concisely. Provide a factual summary of events. Be specific. 
Where appropriate include relevant dates, times and locations as well as the name, address and phone number 
of any person known to have information or evidence related to your complaint. If necessary, please use 
additional paper to complete your complaint - sign and date each page. 

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE PENAL LAW, SECTION 210.45, IT IS A CRIME PUNISHABLE AS 
A CLASS "A" MISDEMEANOR TO KNOWINGLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN THIS 
COMPLAINT OR IN ANY DOCUMENT SUBMITTED WITH THIS COMPLAINT. 

Signature: 
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Wade Hardy in 645 AM 
Hi Marc, 

This is not the correct venue to explain 
your situation or your complaint. I 
cannot address these issues via Linkedin 
messaging. I believe your complaint 
was submitted to our office in the past. 
If there is anything we missed or you 
have anything new to submit, you are 
welcome to submit your complaint 
again. You can submit a complaint 

and include attachments utilizing the 
information on our website. https:l 
www.westchesterda.net/file-a-complaint 

Thank you, 
Wade Hardy 

Westchester 
County District 
Attorney 
Westchieslerd 



NTERDEP ARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION 

TO: (t. Mollee 
FROM: LA. A. Castglla 

CITY OF NEW ROHELLE 
NEW YORK 

DATE: 11 Sept 23 
RECT: Coetiened Conduct Concerns with Police OfMcer Scbleshnger 

O todsy's date Otcer Schlesinger was sined to the radio roem ad w 
worldng Station 4as tbe main dispatcher as he routinety does. An eveet was aterd 
regarda missing piece of luggage tbat was equipped witb AirTag that had the loca 

of te lERge pineing at 96 Fero St (2023-036090). Schlesiager woukd dispatch tht 
tio in the feld at which timeI requested over my car radio a check of peat id 

at 6 Fern SL It sbould be noted tbat y request to Schlesinger is a roatine regeet 
ity by oficers in the feld. Officer Schlesioger would sckaowledge my ndio tra 

ndpond sarcatically witb a quertion "Wbat exsctly am l checking for?". I lend s 

rapos o be a Becessary, passively ggresstve and disrespectful ia aatre I 
dtey correcded hio on the air and responded in to HQ to address him perseaall 

is Cor Tur CommAsder's Orfice, accompanied by Sgt. Murpby, l atempted le pend wi 

Gtioer Schlesinger asd be refused to speak on the matter, citiog I was standite ce 

d Ydng hás persosal space. He refused to speak aay further without a PRA 

rpraatrve at wbich tine I told him be could go flad a PBA rep slws rehevngim 

tata lor tbe day. Schlesisger left tbe radio room without iacideat 



CITY OF NEW RCHELLE 
NEW YORK 

NTERDPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION 

h would be remiss of me to not consider that Schlesinger's personal and 
professonal conduct history is probiematic. He has been the source of numeroS 

omplaints, both extemally and internally for behavioral issues, commonly 
surounding discourtesy, and has demonstrated defiance to authority. Based on 
personal experience in past roles as a Superior Officer, he has shown the 
prapensity to be condescending, dismissive, and sarcastic. 

This history, including a lengthy disciplinary file, with many sustained 
cherges for issues noted above, is weighed in contemplation of this incidert LL 
Castigia has no disciplinary history on file in this area, or mis-conduct in generai 
He does asser a commanding presence and manner at times, but be is also a 
Superior Oficer charged with the responsibility of many officers and staf 
Tequiring authoritative measures to applicable cases. He acknowledged has 
fstaion during this incident, but did not acquiesce on any wrong-doing except 
for cursing during the interaction. 

This matter is henceforth referred to the Police Services Diviskon, Capiaa 
Molse for further consideration and disposition. 

beptsiy Submsted, 



CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE 
NEW YORK 

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION 

TO: PO Schlesinger 
FROM: Sgt. Wenzler 
DATE: 4 September 2013 
sUBJECT: Letter of Counsel 

It was discussed recently between us that since the beginning of August 2813, 
there have been three incidents where citizens have reported, either via phone, 
or in person, their concern for the way they were treated in their coatact with 
yoB, in relation to police matters. I directBy fielded a phone call fro a 
wOmaD who claimed that you were disrespectful and rude in talk and toee. 
Tbe two other complaints that I was apprised of by Sgt. Mazzucca were 
similar in nature. None of these were officially documented as complaints, s 
per the choice of these citizens. 
t states in the rules and regulations of this department, specifically rale I.l6, 

that a department member will be respectful in their contacts with the publie. 
It further states in rule 2.4 that department members will be courteous in 

tbeir duty. 
We disseeted the potential cause of such complaints, and devised a plan of 

action which would alleviate, if not eradicate future claims. It was advised 

that a higher level of tact and professionalism when addressing the sitizea ad 

better asderstanding of the citizens situation and positiou, be deaoustrated i 
your contscts with them. 
Our profession as police officers demand the highest level of iutogrity 
ámes. Part of this demsnd requires us that we be held to a higher staadarN 

cOnduct, hough we muy be faced with w rude aad disrespectul pubis 
sOetes, 

Yos aTe ndvised that further subslantiated couplaiata gaiust yoa t 
saare wils maks yov subjeet lu dissiplisury astia. 

Reapecutuliy, bg. M. Wender #o8 



Commond Dlectplae Roport 
Ne Reeb Nle Deparheent 

Oe Nemt Rank 

Schlerihgm, Lae olice OMicc 

Emplbpe Namher 

PSD/ 20d Tour 

evestgt as bem vompleet rmomng the volaton4) eharged heretn. the frding md he 
en n reoommended re indicated below. You may sccept the findin nd the peooed 

Sry of hrvestgton() and Dieposkkon(9) of Com plint() 

bhay tin or decline to eccept the finding and the prposed dieeiplinery ation in Ron of a tory 
hearng on writen cherges before a hee g vcer. 

Oschlesinger, vou re charged with violsticn of the following: 

FOIL G000007-910878 000108 

R&RIZ Members of the Department will perform their assigned duties in a competent mamer. 
Memers ar COUntable for their actions and cannot avoid the responsibilties of their positions. Ineluded 
wiin acofmpetent periomnce, but not limited to this ist, are the following: a) Unwillingpes to pertorns 

d s b) Falure to oonform to work standards cstablshed for the member's rank or posinon c) 
tte ppropriate action at an incident needing police attention 

D On Jauary 12, 2022, while on a special duty detail, you failed to take action when requir ndt a 
por dtis dring a special duty detail at Drake Ave. & Main S. 

RARSA Ai members of the Department will report for duty on time and will be physicaly nd mly 
topatorn their duies. Unifomed members of the Department will report for duty no less than fieea 
(15)mnns priar to going on patrol. At that time, they will be propery equipped and aired nd wil ie 
heneives e of y information necessary for the proper performance of their respective signons 

To O janary 21, 2022, you failed to show for a special duty detail on time. Yo were ome hor 
for ionc patral daai. 

MOPC2 An 212 Secton 1.1& 1.3. 1.J Personnel- The following members shall be aquipped wa 
RYCEi poaitioe on their body that chall be deternined by the Commissioacr of oice or hihar 
doi. Al unformed menbers, from the rank of Lieutenant to Patrol Officer, assignod panoi ducaA 

ponbers snod to Spocia! Duty Detais. 13 When and How to Use the aWC" The BWC w be 
pperty ved upo he otices uniforn at the beginning of he shit in accordance with dhe 

curr's guidelincs. n order to record all situations required hy this palicy, tha oir m 
be BWC iog coosant sale of opertional roadines. 

anal mas readness htls on a spscial uoy dal lacaed a Drala e M 



MRLI Wnmenbt of the opetent mae a vehlele top helshe w notlfy the poled her nd ndte mbr ofhaher leowton, the reAsOn for tle stop nd te pe o g ped hb mttoton must be made prtor to exng the poliee vehtele. Mele 

n 
R AR menn ofhe Deperent hall be courteous nd tsetfl n the perfoee of de les onte tene nd discretion when deang with th publle. 
Ory4 2022, yon fatled o wot HÌ fa thale top as preseribed, nd you a or ptlee dealtg wth a member of the publle. 

of Dviston Oommander 

ToEOompleted by Ofmper Charged: 

Dischery Aetion Recommended 
Loss of (2) Leeve Dyg 
Døte 

Indertand thet I do not have to acocps the findings and the disciplinary ction reconmended by my oondng otioer. My right to a statutory hearing before a hearing officer has been eplained to md Ibereby voluntrily: 

(HAcoept the finding and the proposed disciplinary action. 

Date 

() Dechine to acoept any disciplinary action without a statutory bearing 

Witaessed by: 



12 nen 2022 

12 Jervay 2022/ 11 18 Hrs 

Sgt Vhoent Poono 

12 enuy 2022 0900-1113 Hrs 

Sohlesinger 

Lt Wenzer 

12 

POLICE OEPART MERT 
etr or we NOONPLLe, M. 

475 North Averue 

Sgt. Vincent Pisano 

475 North Avenue 

To Wit 

Police Oficer 

a) Unwillingness to perform assigned tasks 

Rules and Regulations Chapter: One, Performance Standards & Related Cancud 

Malr1 Steoet &Drake Avnus 

91464000 

I members of the Department will adhere to all established departmental policies nd prccAcures 

L: Robet Torr 

Mernbers of the Department will perform their assigned duties in a competernt maner. Members 

RacCOuntable for their actions and cannot avoid the responsibilities of their posibions. Inctuded within 

incompetent perfomance, but not limited to this list, are the following: 

Ic) Failure to take appropriate action at an incident needing police attention Ib) Failure to confom to work standards established for the member's rank or positicn 

22 

4Mag De compen i sgr o e svaaule lor any Depariment Tral or Hearg ay cne 

On 12 January 2022, from the hours of Approx. 0900 to 1113 Hrs, P0 Schlesinger faied to perfom is 

aulies in acompetent manner and failed to take appropriate action at an incident needing poice atteocn 

(DPNIFire Truck traffic condition). These violations occured while on a Special Duty Deai ocaNec a 

Drake Avenue and Main Street. This is in direct violation of the above stated Rule andReguiauon 

City of New Rochelle Police Department. 

irecormmend that Police Oficer Schlesinger be given the disaplne that is deemed appropnata 

Division Commander for this violation. 

he 



19 Jenury 2022 
uANAN 

LT. Robet Wener 

06 Jen 22 13:00 

05 Jen 22 00:45 

Lane Schlesinger 

OLIOe DeP ARTOOn 

|478North Ave., New Rochelle, NY 109011 d e 

ADOnC 

Police Officer 

2-2072 

Icommenced an intemal affairs investigation in regards to a civilian complaint of discourtecus and unprofessional behavior regarding the above-named officer. At the concusion of the invesiggation, itwas deermed that the oficer did violate the following Departmental rules and reguletions: 
2.1. Members of the Department shall conduct themselves at all times, both on and at duty, n such a mamer as to refiect most favorably on the Department. 

24. Al members of the Department shall be courteous and tactful in the performance of their duties and 
shal deonstrate paience and discretion when dealing with the public. 

To wtt PO Schiesinger engaged in a couse of conduct that evinced rudeness. He was at times 
dIsmissive, ondescending. disrespectul, and displayed a lack of tact and professionaiism whie deng 

wt a ember of the pyblic. These observations, captured on BWC, ocourred at the above ime ant dte 
while attemping to conduct an accident irvestigation. 

is nended there be a loss of leave days, In addition to any other remedies deemed aprge 

Rspotuly, Lt. Rotern Wender, Internal Affairs Unit. 

Mod an iTTdale diayo i Use officers behavio. 



Command Dlope Roport 
New Rocle ollee Departmeat 

OteerY Ne 

Schlerh, Lee 

Rank 

otie OMeet 

Empleyee Nueber 

been completed concening the violation( s) chged heren The fhdt Mte vation nmmended re indicated below. You ay oet the fnimg md fhe prged Y ction or declte to cet the finding and the propoed �ioetlinary sotlon in leu of sry hourtng on writen changes before a bearing officer. 

mery ef evertto() Ad Diapositiom(s) of Com plaiet() 

O Schlestnger, yvou are charged with violation of the following 

rsD Z0d Tor 

R&RI2 Members of the Department will perfora their assiged �uties in a campetet m 
Memberseooutable for thei acions and carnot avoid the responsibilities of hei posttions cd 
wthin inconpetent performance, but no: limited to this lis, are the folbwing: a) Unwilngpes to 
gnd sks b) Pailure to confom to wotk stndards cstablsbed for te member's rt or potioa 
Ribare to talke pproprite action st an incident necding police stentior 

To On Jammary 12, 2022. while ona special y deial, you failed to take otion w 
pyor hties during a special duty detail at Drake Ave & Main ST. 

R&RSA All members of the Department will report for duty on time and wil be physicaly 
pofom their duties. Uniforned menbers of the Departnent will eport for auty no kes 

(15, mines priar to going on patroi. At that time, they will be properly equipped nd airat nd will 
hes arare of any information necessary for the proper performance of their respective 

Toi O Jenary 21, 2022, you faled to showfor aspecia duty detall on tine You wre 
for the kona patra detail. 

MOP Cpt2. An 2,12 Socion 1.1 & 13 1.I Personnel -The following members shal b 
BWCina ponibon on dheir hody that shall be detemined by the Comniione af 

dosigae. Ál unidoroed pemben, hom the rank of Lieutenant io Pubrd Oftoar, sgn 
" A sonbos amigned o Special Duty Detaila. I.) When ax0 HowwUse the BwC" he lt 
Pupory tued upoo te oftcar's unitam the boginaing of (ho shit n 

e BWC in a ontas sle of spsrational readasas 
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. Whenever a eeber of he Depertmet nes viele t hee notdy the loe rd ove Mr of hieher lootin, he reon for he tep d he pte ter of te opd T otctlon mut be nede prdor to eriing the pofice vohte 
MU AR onbe of the oll be eourteous d oetl he prtermanee ef hee d l dnrte petence nd discretion ten dealing wih he pehtie 

n Ô Jeny 4 2022, you faled to notiy MÌ a beie top presorlbed nd you ot, eo, or parlen n dral mg wirhe monbe of the pee 

Snture of DBviaion Commender 

To B Com pleted by Omoer Cherred: 

Disciplnry Action Recommended 
Les of (2) Leve Day 

lnderstnd tht I do not have to aocept the findings d he �isciplinry action recommended by ay commandng oncer. My right to a statutory hearing before a beuring cfficer has been explained to ne d 
heeby voluntarily. 

Dete 

(MAcoept the fnding od the proposed disciplinary actioa. 

Othoers Signsture 

( )Docline to acoopt any disciplinary acion without a statutary bearing 

Date Wito y 



EXTERNALJ 
Good evenmg. 

Iem cher wh monitoring nd identifying those that may become reportable to yom office. I heve identifed I offcer who may have reached that threshold, and I ask for nssistatce in this matte. 
A The oficr in qestion has S compleints since Iast Jamuary, 4 eivilian, 1 internal not oa tontine mefter Chrst estbishing I hae hit the mark, its S separate from differet1t ircidents, it oes apper to qpalify), B I SR the categoies for yon tenplate, be advised 4 of the 5 concerning his offiecer me of s mde idrswtes myofessional/ disrespectful nature, and there is rno specifie category for theat So onfirminc that this tpe of complaint qualifies? And if so, make fhen all "ofher".. atnse of ahoN doent qite ht. One was alleged bias. 

Theni you for your guidance. 

C t savs to fill out eferral template and email back to this address.......is that template on your website? am vicwing a page now that shows the AG online submission form, LEMIO, and advises this fomis for new submissions only, then asks to check a box, either member of public or law enforcement oficer! Or is this template I need to file something l just create on my own in excel based off the template given in aoncndixA that was disseminated to NY agencies, copy and paste and attach to email? 

LL kobern F. Wender 

the foliow up actions/procedures on yoår end be elaborated on a bit for our information? 

Áierna Affan Un 
hes Rochde Policr Dept 
475 N 

1 

ANe 

FOL GMSoSS0525 

9i4454-2327 



Wender Robert 

UPDATE: 

Prom: Molina, Mevn 

Molina, Mettn 

Te further reterate, PO Schlesinger is not allowed to perform Cout Oker or Front Desk duties 

Thurnday December 1S 2022 09 15 

Sbjct: PO. Lane Schlesinger 

Romhols, Lawrence Downs Ayary Ariss, Marie, Dfresmo Pad Psene Vincent 

MeCulough David Castiglia, Adem Walsh WIa Murpty Keth Torres, Jser 

Gonzalez Emmauet Salerno, Joseph; Conea, Deriet, Trerra, Mek Goddman, Saruet 

Marello, efrey Chlds Tirnothy, Zutuo Niehols 

Set: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 3:15 PM 

Toal listed supenisors, 

Rodriguez., Raut Werzler, Robert, Castigla Chris 
RE PO Lane Schiesinger 

To: Bomhotz, Lawrence <bonhol@newrochelleny.com>; Downs, Ryan <rdowns@newrOcheileny.com>, Aras, Mario 

mariasnewrochelleny.com>; D'Erasmo, Paul <pderasmo@newrocheleny.com>; Pisano, Vincent 

vpisano@newrochelleny.com>; McCullough, Davkd <dmccullough@newrochelleny.com>; Castiglia, Adam 

acastigi@newrochelleny.com>; Walsh, Wliam <wwalshnewrocheileny.com>; Murphy, Keith 

Kmurphy@newrochelleny.com>; Torres, Juan <jtores@newrochelleny com>; Gonzalez, Emmanuel 

cegonzaiezgnewroche lley.com>; Salerno, Joseph <salernonewroche leny.com>; Conca, Daniel 

OconcaOnewrochelleny.com>; Trezza, Mark <mtrezta@newrohelleny.com>, Goldman, Samuel 

<sgoldman@newrochelleny.com>; Marello, Jeifrey jmarelio@newrochelleny.com>; Childs, Timothy 

childsnewrochelleny.com>; Zurulo, Nicholas <nzuruko @newrocheleny.com> 

C Rodriguez, Raul cRRodrigu@newrochelleny com>, Wentler,Aobert <wenzlernewrochelleny. com>, Castigia, Chrs 

Ccastigi@newrochelleny.com> 

u Molina, Mehvin 

Going fonwarc and untll further notice, PO. Schlesinger is no longer allowed to be used for any work duties that invoe 

him ionving the bulkding (HO) and potentially expose him to dealing with the general public Rasical, nothung othee 

than rado room coverage or DR watch is what shoukd be permitted whenever staffing nds arise. tyou ned hurtie 

dertfication, leel free to contact Capt. Rodriguez or me 

hur or you pected cooperation with this directive, 



New Rochelle Pollice Department 

Dete ef 

Complalrt 

67600 

10108 

1003/00 

1029/0 

T/18/13 
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3/14/14 
S/23/14 

9/28/14 

2/1/17 

12/2B/17 

9/3/19 

10/14/19 

12/12/19 

W21 

12//21 

Schlesingr 

1/422 

11 

27 

31 

26 

30 

3 

18 

3 

22.24.25.26 

1 

23 

32 

17 

27 

02 

Individual Delinquency Record 
Prt Narne 

ene 

Dlgest of Complelnt 
RAA 4: Falhere to inpect vehikle R&R A 2 Failure to operate vehile n prde 

manner 

R&R&4: Failure to inepert vehieie RAR &.2 Failure to operete vehicle in prudent 
manner 

Poe oMeer 

R&R 2.4: Discourtesy 
R&R 1.2: Failure to conform to work standards/tal to teke a ppropriate ection 

R&R 1.1l: improper Radio transmission 1.29: Memo book violation 2.23. Uncooperative during official investigation 2.39: insubordination. 
R&R75: Fadure to file charges 

R&R 7.1: Failure to appear for trafic trial 
R&R 8.2:Failure to operate vehicle in prudent 

manner 

R&R 8.2: Failure to operate vehicle in prudent 
manner 

R&R1.2: Failure to perform duties in com petent manner. R&R 1.8: Failed to properly respond to call for service. R&R 8.2: Failure to operate vehicle in prudent manner. R&R6.1: Failure to report sick 1 hr. prior to tour of duty. R&R63: Failure to 
submit physicians note. 

R&R8.2: Failure to operate in prudent manner (x2) Loss (1] leave dy 

Reprimand 

R&R6.3: Failure to submit pBysicians note 
R&R 1.16: Failure to be respectful in contacts with 

the public/provide name and shield. R&R 2.4: 
Discourteous when dealing with the public 

R&R S.4: Late for duty 

tmplore No. 

R&R 2.1: Fallure to conduct oneself on or of-duty 
in manner that reflects favorable on the Dept. RA 
1.34: Failure to notity comnand regardi olce 

related maller oulside of juiscecton 
R&R 2.39: Disrespectul to supeior afike 11 
fallure to adhere to eseblihed procedurea KP 

4.121 S) Body Canea vwlalioa 

Regrlnerd 

Reynend 

1 leave dey 

Reprinand 
Loss (1) leve dy 

Loss (3 oave 
�ays 

Regdmand 

Loss (1) leve day 

Loss (1) 

Loss (4) eve 
days 

Loss(1) 

Rpriand 

Reoand 

egriaN 

New kuchelle Polce beparnent individual elinqueney Record 



New Rochelle Police Department 

Dete of 

Complaint 
L/2900 

67608 

10/1/08 

20/13/08 

10/29/00 

1/4/12 

8/11/12 

7/18/13 
3/13 & 
3/34/14 

5/23/14 

9/28/14 

2/1/17 

93/19 

20/24/19 

22/12/19 

Lat Nomn 

Schlesin 

12/3/21 

1 

27 

SA 

31 

26 

30 

3 

12/28/17 22.24.25.26 

8 

18 

3 

19 

23 

32 

27 

Flrst Neme 
Lane 

Individual Delinquency Record 

Dlgest of Comptalnt 
RAR B.4: Failure to inspett vehtele 

Rant 

R&R &.2 Fallure to operste vehitie in prudet manner 

Polce ofhcer 

R&R 8.4: Failure to inspect vehicle 

R&R 2.4: Discourtesy 

R&R8.2: Failure to operate vehicle in prudent 
manner 

R&R 1.2: Fallure to conform to work standards/tail to take appropriate action. 
R&R 1.11: improper Radio transmission 129: Memo book violation 2.23: Uncooperative during official investigation 2.39: insubordination. 

R&R7.5. Falure to file charges 

manner 

R&R7.1: Failure to appear for traffic trial 
R&R 8.2: Failure to operate vehicle in prudent 

manner 

R&R8.2:Failure to operate vehicle in prudent 

R&R 1.2: Failure to perform dutles in competent 
manner. R&R 1.8: Failed to properly respond to 

call for service. R&R 8.2: Failure to operate vehicle 
in prudent manner. R&R 6.1: Failure to repot sick 

1 hr. prior to tour of duty. R&R6.3: Faikure to 
submit physicians note. 

R&R6.3: Failure to submit physicians note 
R&R 1.16: Failure to be respecttul in contacts with 

the public/provide neme and shield. RaA 2.4: 
Discourteous when dealivg with the pubac 

R&R 5.4: ate for duty 

FOR GOOoooas 

R&R 2.1:Failure to condct aneself on or affduty 
in manner that reflects favarable on the lept MA 
14: tailue to notity command regarding polike 

Teleted netler oulalde ot jusdk (ion 
R&R2.39 Diarespecttul lo upeor ufke 11 

Follus lu edhss tu atallaheu proceduce e 

Emploryee No. 

Dsgoelon 
Regfmang 

R&R 8.2: Failure to operate in prudent manner (x2) Loss (1) leave dy 

Reprmand 
Loss of 

1leave day 

Reorimand 
Loss (1} leave day 

Loss (3) leve 
days 

Reprimand 

Reprimand 

Loss (2) lNe a 

Loss (1) leve day 

Loss (4) leve 
days 

Loss () ve d 

Repnma 

Repa 

lam (Vve 
days 



Commond Diselpline Report 
New Rochelle Pollee Department 
0meer) Name 
Shkesingo, Lane 

Rank 

otike OMet 

Smmery of Imvestigation(9) and Dispositlon(s) of Complaimt() 

Emplnyee Nmber 

Imvegion hes heem completed concening the vialsties) chargrd herein. The Podirg M se diecirlinan tin mommeted are iniested below You may seeet fhe finding md he gpeg4 �iecinlina Tin o decline to #ccept he finding and the pposed dieplinry setien in lhem os s heering n riten charges before a hearing officer. 

PO Schlesinger, you are charged with volation of the following 

Fndng 
Staincd 

MOP Art. 6.01 sub 2.2 Non-supervisory personnel receiving a complkint should immetiately e he compain to a superior officer. As a general rule the complainant shoud be referred to te dest oficer. 

Sgrof Division Commander 

Te : On r abou: June II, 2022 1540 hrs., you failed to notify the Desk SupervisaW F he Superior Officer of a civilian complainat at the Front Desk of Police HQ wishing to mataafom cOpiatn regarding his prior arrest the da) before. You instead advissd the civitha te cone sct o time, and did not provide any assistance on proper civilian complaint proced°e options 

Io tf Campieted by Ofhcer Charged: 

Aeelgnmet 

FOL O00ooer oseAs 

Date 

Disciplinary Actian RecoRnod 
Loss of (I) Leave Day 

(yhue e finding and the proposcd disciplinary astioo. 

Dele 

f undersind that 1 do not have to accept the findings and the discipinary acstin reooned y 
sonmandng officer. My right to a satutory hearing before a hoaring cfficer has deem ovpina 
I bercty volunarily 

)Decline w accept wy dssplinary action wahaM 4 so 



I ndersund that I do n¡t heve te ecrep the fndings nd the disc tplinury setion recommended by y 
comnanting offioe My rgt te a tttry heng before a heeing ffeer hm ben npbd 
I hereby vohntarily 

Dectine to ep any dsciplinry ktion witht 1 atvtey hering 

OeerSgosture Dete Witnessed by: 



From: Wenzler,Robert <rwenzler@newrochelleny.ce 

Sent: Monday, October 16, 2023 11:43 AM 

To: Manigo, Simone <Simone.Manigo@ag.ny.gov 
Subject: RE: Executive Law 75(5)(b) Referral -Officer Lane 
Schlesinger 

In dealing with someone like him, it may be best to just send it with 

that date and let him adjust accordingly. In addition to the concerns 

regarding his perfomance while here, he is also unreliable in merely 
showing up to work. For instance he is out today on a no-pay day as 
he has no sick timne left in his bank, and has been a sick usage abuser 

over the years. It is very possible that asking himn beforehand what his 
availability is will most likely be met with some game played on his 

end. I did look into his schedule and observed that on Nov. 7" he is 

�ue to work, and it shows no vacations/ and or personal days to be 
used for that day. 

Thanks. 

From: Manigo, Simone <Simone. Manigo@agny, goy> 
Sent: Monday, October l6, 2023 ||:27 AM 
To: Wenzler,Robert <[WenzleraneWIOchelleny.som> 

Subject: RE: 
Schlesinger 

Duwnload tuushed Open in. 
Otticer Lane 



NEWYORK'S PROMISED POLICE REFORM IS BEING IGNORED 
AT THE EXFENSE OF LIVES AND JUSTICE FOR QUR MOST VULNERABLE ANO FANLES 
Whhetietehgh pote cout cases in New York for the politically 

otra ey quete cns oontnues to unfold in plan sght-one 
x ne ho far sti a rom dehveng justce to the communities that on a defendartneidert hat matenrdn d 
atot r e wake of the Georpe Floyd muder and subsequent national cah record of miseonduet ro ton hM err n 

t Ato pbmme o etom on he honzon As a disabled Dad who was That's y e h AsAA Tsy EMNOsd 
Ut aey ofcers wt records of extreme msconduct, I was cautiously to serve as an etema metrm tor eemrhny 34pod sdog 

Thet hope was especiaty brgh for me. and countiess others arrested by 
s t sir e l in December 2024, when New York State Attorney General 

Lets mes relesed the annua report from he Law Enforcement Msconduct 
esgathe Ofhoe (LEAIO), a powertul tool designed to uncover and curb 

Dates o pohoe miscondut 
Among hos lsted n the repot was ny Westchester County arestng oficer. 

Lane Schiesinger fomer memnber of the New Rochelle Police Departrment 
RPD) who had been discomed fo no fewe than 25 complaints of misconduct 

and mnor infrachons 

2MARC FISHMAN 
suspended in 2024 her soing rn 

UnsrupioS cer Schiesinger was evertualy reassgred to desk duty But 
e% fo the counsess ves afecled by his conduct? What does it do for 

oy greoe o for the integrty od te iegal system? And he wasrnt the only one. 

Twrerty-fve And ye when I waked into a police station in 2018 seeking 
toertonoe & courn-ordered supervnsed vist with my autistic son, he was stll on This is not fair prosecuton. Thiss ersecuton And 
e job. I was oened that Vst I never even stepped onto the property. Stil, I was 
wrongtuêy arested-and hsve been hghting ever sinoe to ciear my name. 

OMier stan Hare, aso nvaed in my artest (and countiess others) was 

District Atorrey Susr CacA leched o 
to Westchester Courty. has grrdubge o 
t became cear hat one of te rsirg d 
misoonduct. excesse torse, or s shonesy" s 

Genera. Meawhle, she ery pbicy smssd 
Wagstaffs plan to expand a oorvicion ww 
the resources to fght, and ablity o wrte-s tbs o 
cases invoiving omcers Aaggedin te LEMIC oneh 
How many others are berg quety grared 

I have cogtve and communicatve mpaments resulting from car accidents. 
Despte thost dsabires, and wth ro riminal history, I was treated not as a father 
ryg to see hs chic bt as a threr My vsiaton status was falsely marked as un- m fortunate to hae h yaOcate or myse t he r s0 ayer 
iow oespte vdeo evioence provng ohenwiseedence that was never admited especiaily disabled indivcuaSno are d hat sa 

dscovery dearhe, my chidren have waed over 1.550 days to see their lather. We must stop pretendirg that uosng aport s e 
Wna happened o me is ot an soated error tis a symptom of a system that reform. The LEMIO report ofters aroadmap. t ofers 

ratnety overocks msconduct espeaaly wher t's commited against those who are action-by distnat atorneys, by uoges Dy sae eerso ramsed to o u 
Gsaie margraz. or thot nfuence, Especaiy in cities like New Rochelle, injustice and restore pubic stnlaw ntorcnnt 

in 2022, i was honored wch he Nw rort State Sarte Ca 
my disablty nghts atvocacy ar ueossy Sgrerg rca 
family court But I shouldnt haved o fgt hat had t 

When those n awer gnore he oos mtRt e n 
send a chiing message nx msconuct wad ednd a e 

destroys are accetabie oiatesai danage 
Jusice delayeisusce deseN B s gres? ha et 

conscience New Voà has he dta thus a s h 

otm about s travestes o' injustoe beng vehcles for pOstve change. f no one lstens to 

o s Seen pohos misconduad rates ris 



JUNE 2025 BLACK WESTCHESTER OPEDS 

MESSAGES ThAT MOVE BEYOND THE MIC: LEGACY BUILDING 

y 

Sot ehin Sat (es Ruid Whar They Beleve h 

et att yars helo 

he gregaton 
et ahie cam 

ch at he town 
en e rbbon s 

mmhrmnoegcy 
ransfomtion 

ssto tears bu doesnt 
rates erGhement 

ntatve hat starts 
t Ts p eust 

acts n intastucture 
egacy snt but on powertul 

hoa do we buid these systemns 

ras 

Systems for Transtormation 
to Purpose 

es as sarae entbes The 
en eminders The nb 
ey The communty an 

al campagns With 
shou'd renforoe your 
Foundaton (TPFF 

hey had the moct 
mty We reated a brand 

Socia media graph 
ec 

ement evert panopaton. and cre 
ng ta agned messagng creates susta 

Ma y eope teat yor messagefrom 
te ste ionats. fron apps to 

Ducrport rertorce u core purpose ersoc vstng your webste tb e 
ey Souc eprne aeoona ouney. no randomn 

s re ' rereyre t pon. Yet maTy 
Sey on atng wa ey sy. not desgn 

: zncoars Fa tey message you dever. 
ssnerg smat soreoe can oo mmedae 
Tey rae r s anc a deeper ergage 
ety ty eta p°son Hare your team 

cerena res o buid ya communty. Hae 

BY DOMINIOUE BRIENNE 
of what vahue peonle wt reeeve. The serrmon shod acthrate a fisnigteshio 
ystem The ribbon Cutting shoutd triggera custorner jotney The connmunt Aneech shoutd unch an enggme pa mernber, fhe mornent isn't 

to cre ate onona ivition just a time to inspire, t'sa strategie 
and particionhon 

1create Messge Carriers 
Tue egacy buedors undorstand that thir viston mst eventuaty be carrisd by 
others The uestion isn't whether your message w be repeated but hethar 

wll b repeated accurately Create toos that hetp others transmit your ision 

wth ntegity When Preston Migh Sehoo! faced unepected closure aty this yer, I n frsthand how the rioht tools coud obtizea movament As pan 
of he team, e ereated taing points, ematl tempt ates. and visuat ssets that 

equtpped hundreds of supporters to accur atety share our message We deve. 
oped simple ways for peope to understand what was true, hat wsnt ne 
and exacty what steps they should take nert This wasn't ust sbout onnsist 
ent branding. it was about providing frameorts hat alloed oftors to ofar. 
ttvey crry the core messaoe forward This resuted n a 395 mon 
deal that saved the school. The message moved froma sngle Zoom cal o 
a community-wide movement because we built systems. not ust statemerts 

Your Move: Cre ate simole frameworks. memorable metaphors arnd 
clear tenmplates that others can use to carry your message forwrd The goal 
isnt word-for-word repetibon, but conceptua fdetty. enabling others to v 
press your vision authentically without distorting its essence 

Systems That Serve the Vision 

BLACK WESTCHESTER 21 

Efectve communicaton systems shouid amplity your purpose. not comol 
cate it ve seen well-meaning leaders create elaborate followuo processes 
that become too comnpex to maintain. When designing your communication 
inta estucture an three fhiters: e 
voivement? 
1. Sustainability: Can this system funcion without your constant direct in 

2 Scalability: W this approach stil work wthen your audience grows tenfoid 
3. Simplicity: Can someone grasp he system quickhy enough to actually use i? 

The conmunty leader who buids simple, sustainable systems wfl aways out 
pace the chansmatc speaker who rethes solely on the power af ther presence. 

The Legcy Response 
The utimate test of your message isn't the response in the momet, but the 
transfomabon hat foilows. Ask yourseit. fI never spoke on this toorc again. 
would the transfomaton I seek stll happern through the systems I've but 
For Black leaders. this questbon cares partcular weight. Our communes 
need more than inspirng momentsthey need infrastructure that sustains 
postve change ren when external support wanes or opposibon arises. Your 
message deserves more thana moment. It deserves mechanisms that ensure 
n continues to transfon lives long afer the serce ends. the nbbon is cut. 
or the speech conciudes. Because legacy snt just about what you say-t's 
about the systems you buid to ensure what you say continues to mater. 
Dominique Brienne is a strategist, writer, and creative partner who helps visionaries get 
out of their head and into the orld Min a decade of experience in brand messgng, 
conternt stategy, and, no, ALpowered communications, she bringgs structure to bold 
ideas, turning them into lasting transformabon. Learn more at dominigueorienne. com 

NEW YORK'S PROMISED POLICE REFORM IS BEING IGNORED 
AT THE EXPENSE OF LIVES AND JUSTICE FOR OUR MOST VULNERABLE AND FAMILIES 

BY MARC FISHMAN 
wspended in 2024 afer being caught on body cameraa alegediy panng drug» 
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yc t s ree sanis aosy o sere as an enerna mechansm for acoountabity But whal goods a watohdog 
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Disnct Anorney Susan Cacace. elected to purportediy brung fresh averght 
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E ss á mráa icesse for ce. a cts t ashonesty. as docurnented by he Atoney 
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Gerera Mearaie she vety pubiicy ased competng DÀ cancliciate VWidsam 
WagsuMs pan epand a oncon iea unt In forknale enough to hare 
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New Rochelle Police Department 
475 North Ave 
New Rochelle. NY 10801 

Marc Fishman 

To Marc, 

2022- 112 days 

We received your request for "(1) The number of days former police officer Lane Schlesinger was 
assigned desk duty from 2022-2024 

2023 - 155 days 
2024 -57 days 

i. statistical or factual tabulations or data; 

(2) All correspondence, photos, disciplinary reports, notes, letters, emails, faxes, sent to the New 
York attorney general Latisha James concerning the 1/6/2022 referral of Lane Schlesinger police 
misconduct and or any other incidents/infractions or discipline in atty general file 1-793542917 
and any other disciplinary file or complaint sent to the New York atty general for Lane 
Schlesinger." Your request has been denied under 87 (g) are inter-agency or intra-agency 

materials which are not: 

instructions to staff that affect the public; 

Main: (914) 654-2300 

ii. final agency policy or determinations; or 

January 16, 2025 

iv. external audits, including but not limited to audits performed by the comptroller and the 
federal government; 

Lane Schlesinger. 

(3) List of names of any other NRPD referred to the New York atty general for pattern misconduct 
from 1/1/200-present. 

Aoy person denied access to a record may withun thirty days appeal in writing such deual to 
the head, chicf cxccuive or governing body of the entity, or the person theretor desiguated by 
such head, chicf executive, or governing body, who shall within tea business days of the 
LCCCipt of such appcal fully cxplain in wnüng to the person requcsting the record he reasons 
for furthes denial, or provide access to the record sought. Thus appcal should be made to the 
law Dparuneut of the City of New Rochelle 

Sincerely. 

LLR. LaBarbcra 



LETTA JAMES 
ATONrY GrNERA 

May 24, 2024 

Police Commissioner Robert Gazzola 

New Rochelle Police Department 
475 Norh Avenue 

New Rochelle, New York 10801 

Via Email 

Re: 

Orrict or THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
STATE Or Nrw Yonx 

Dear Police Commissioner Gazzola. 

DrvisON Or SocInL JUSTICE 

Executive Law 75(5)6) Referral of Police Officer Lane Schlesinger 
OAG Matter No. 1-7935429 1 7 

Eaw EsoRrMTNT MscoNDUCr IeasGATIVY Orrer 

FINDINGS 

We have revicwed your agency's January 26, 2022, referral of Officer Lane Schlesinger 
pursuant to Executive Law $75(5Xb). Based on our review, we conclude that Officer 
Schlesinger engaged in a pattern of misconduct involving the abuse of authority in connection 
with on- and off-duty incidents. Officer Schlesinger was subject to discipline by your agency in 
connection with these incidents, and it is our understanding that he is currently assigned to desk 
duty with limited interaction with members of the public. 

Foliowing receipt of the referral. personnel from the Office of the New York State 
Attorney General (OAG") reviewed NRPD's intemal investigative files, disciplinary outcomes, 
reievant police paperwork, video footage, and policies that governed the alleged misconduct. 

We aiso reviewed materials, including video footage, from the North Shore University Hospital, 
the site of one of the referred incidents. We interviewed several individuals who made 

complainis against Officer Schlesinger, witnesses to those incidents, and Officer Schlesinger 
himself. 

This leter sets forth the OAG's findings, conclusions, and recommendations relating to 
NRPD's Disciplinary Procedures and Uniform Traffic Ticket and Enforcement Policy pursuant 
o Executive Law § 75(5Xc). 

The findings of lact described below are based on an evaluation of he evidenuary evord 
usiig u prepunderance of le evidence slandard. 



A. Ofmcer Schlesinger's Employment at NRPD 

Officer Schlesinger commenced full-time employment at the New Rochele Police 
Department on July 31. 2006, as a police officer. Since January 2008, Officer Schlesinger has 
been disciplined for twenty-five complaints of misconduct and minor infractions. 

Sie mid-2022. Officer Schlesinger has been assigned to desk duty in an assignment that 
does not put him into contact with members of the public. 

B. Complaint #1 

On January 21, 2021, Officer Schlesinger conducted a traffic stop involving Complainant 
#1, an African American female who was operating a van. Following the traffic stop. 
Complainant #1 lodged a complaint with NRPD and reported that she was "randomly pulled 
over by two officers for no rcason." One of the officers informed her that she was pulled over 
because she drove a van without the appropriate license plate, but she alleged that she was 
racially profiled. NRPD provided our office with in-car camera video footage of the traffic stop. 
We were not able to view the in-car camera video footage but were able to retrieve the audio 
contained therein. 

Based on Officer Schlesinger's in-car camera's audio, he approached Complainant #1 
and asked for her license and registration. He explained that he wanted to know if she had a 
"passenger vehicle" on her registration and that if she was using her vehicle for "work" it would 
be a big problem." She explained that she had three vans for personal use. Officer Schlesinger 
responded, "why would you have three vans, that's my question" and told her work vans usuaily 
have commercial plates and hers does not have commercial plates affixed. Officer Schlesinger 
returned to his police vehicle and verified that she had a valid class C license. He returned to the 
driver and handed her license and registration and told her to "have a nice day." He did not issue 
a summons. The driver stated that she has never been pulled over "ever in her life like this, for 

driving a van." 

During Oficer Schlesinger's interview with the OAG, he recalled stopping Complainant 
#l's van because he believed it was being used as a livery service or other commercial purpose 
since it had twelve to fifteen seats. He asked Complainant # 1 for identification and 
Complainant # I became "combative" and accused him of racially profiling her. He informed 
Complainant #1 that he stopped her because she drove an extended van with multiple seats, 
which indicated that the van was intended to be used for a commercial purpose. She responded 
that it was her personal vehicle. He ran "checks" of the driver's license and van and learned that 
the license and registration were valid. He did not remember issuing a summons but explained 
that be usually did not issue summonses when drivers are compliant and cooperative and there is 
a "good interaction. 

During NRPD's internal investigation, Offieer Schlesinger stated at various poins that he 
had pulled over Complainant # I for a violation of VTL § 402 tor inproper plates buvause the 
vehicle appeared o be used us u commerciul vehicle with passenger livease plales, hai he pulled 
over Complainan1 #| for a violaion of § l00.3 of ihe New York Stale DMV Rles ad 



Reguiatiorns, and that 3905 of the Federal Motor Carrier Regulations was another basis for the 
traffic stop. He denied conducting the stop hased on race. creed, color. or gender. He stated that 
he oould not see the drive's race when he initiated the traffc stop because he pulied up from 
behind Complainant # |'s vehicle. 

NRPD concluded that the vehicle stop was not "reasonable." Officer Schiesinger did not 
have a reasonable suspicion that Complainant # l committed a traffic offense and that he could 
not stop Complainant # l's vehicle based on federal regulations for interstate commerce or DMV 
rules and regulat ions. His delinquency record did not show that discipline was imposed even 
though that allegation was sustained but, according to LAU. he was verbally counseled. The 
internal investigation did not sustain allegations that Complainant #l was racially profiled and 
stopped as a result of Officer Schlesinger's of hate or bias because the investigation could not 
prove or disprove them. 

We concur with NRPD's conclusion that Officer Schlesinger did not conduct a 
reasonable vehicle stop and find that it was in violation of NRPD policy and unlawful. NRPD's 
Uniform Traffic Ticket and Enforcement policy mandates officers to strictly enforce New York's 
Vehicle and Traffic Law based on reasonable suspicion that a motorist committed a VTL 
violation. Under the agency's policy, he did not have a reasonable suspicion that Complainant # 
I violated VTL § 402 considering that large vans can be driven for personal use. Furthermore. 

NRPD's traffic policy does not give officers the authority to enforce§ 390.5 of the Federal Motor 
Carrier Regulations and § 106.3 of the New York State DMV Rules and Regulations. 

C. Complaint #2 

Complaint 2 involves an off-duty incident that took place on August 30, 2021, at the 
North Shore University Hospital in Manhasset, New York. NRPD was notified of this incident 
by the hospital's security director. 

The following account is based on the statements of hospital security staff, video from 
the hospital, and Officer Schlesinger's statements to NRPD and to the OAG. 

While off-duty, Officer Schlesinger went to the hospital to visit his mother, who was a 
patient. He entered the hospital at the security check-in and approached a triage nurse. On 
August 30, visiting hours were suspended due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The security 
officer, who was posted at the security check-in area, overheard the triage nurse inform Officer 
Schlesinger that visitation hours were suspended. Officer Schlesinger ignored this statement and 
walked past the triage nurse and toward the Emergency Department ("ED"). The triage nurse 
called 911 to report Officer Schlesinger's unauthorized entry into the hospital. 

One of the security officers attempled to prevent Officer Schlesinger from entering the 
FD. According to the security officer, when he approached Officer Schlesinger, Ofticer 
Schlesinger said to him, "lay hands me," and moved towards him. The security ofticer steppd 

lo sccln I, we recommend that NRPLD amend its lratfic enlorcement policy to provide thal otlweo have the 
autlorty w conduct u rallic sop when tley luve probuble cause, a higher slandud tha reasoaublo vuspicioa, 
bascd n ue New Yuk Cout of Appcals decision n Peple v Hushuw, 35 NY 427 |2020). 



back Officer Schiesinger showed his police badge and said he was a police officer. nd told the 
security officer to call his supervisor The security officer responded that he could not give him 
a pass. Officer Schlesinger continued to walk toward the ED and gained entry when someone 

Cxited through the E)'s locked doors The security officer radioed a mescage to anosher ecurity 
officer, who was posted inside the ED. and informed her that there was an unauthorized visitor 
inside the ED 

While Officer Schlesinger disputed that he told the security officer to lay handk on him. 
asseted he was a police officer, or showed his badge, we find the statements of hospital security 
staff mor persuasive, as they had no motive to distort the day's events and presumably would 
not have known that Officer Schlesinger was a police officer unless he had told them as much. 

The second security officer observed when Officer Schlesinger first entered the FD. She 
started to follow him and observed him look inside patients' rooms and enter an adjacent area of 
the ED refcerred to as the "gold" area. Another security officer observed Officer Schlesinger in 
the triage area and followed him to the adjacent ED area. He told Officer Schlesinger that 
visitors were not allowed. The security officers attempted to get Officer Schlesinger's attention 
and talk to him, but Officer Schlesinger appeared to be upset and acted aggressively. He told 
them. "Don't touch me." As Officer Schlesinger walked about the ED, he caused a commotion 
as the hospital's nurses questioned why he was there. 

Offcer Schlesinger eventually found his mother on a hospital bed in a hallway inside the 
purple area. As he walked toward her, two security officers continued to follow him. As be 
stood at the head of her hospital bed, two security officers remained close by. The security 
officer asked him to leave the hospital. Officer Schlesinger tumed to her and said "What are 
you going to do, put your hands on me?" Officer Schlesinger eventualy walked out of the ED 
and exited the hospital. 

Nassau County police officers arrived at the hospital. One of the Nassau County ofthcers 
approached Officer Schlesinger. Officer Schlesinger informed him that he was amed and was a 
police officer. Nassau County officers requested his identification and Officer Schiesinger 
complied with their request and handed them his driver's license. The hospital employees did 
Dot press charges against officer Schlesinger, who was pernitted to leave, but he was banned 
from the hospital. 

NRPD concluded that Officer Schlesinger's off-duty conduct inside of North Shore 
University Hospital resulted in multiple violations of departmental policy, including failure to 
immediaely notufy his Division Commander for a police related matter outside of the 
jurisdiction of the City of New Rochelle, failure lo notify his Division Commander about hus 
iDvolvement in an off duty incident in which several marked police vehicles and polce oticen 
were called w the scene and present during an inquiry into Officer Shlesunger's avlious durg 
e August 30, 2021 incident, and acting in a manner that did not etlect uost tavorably ou the 
NRPD or himself as a nember of the departent. NRPD also Aotcd that tver Schlesnger 
ncd w use his slalus ás a polie oficer to guin uccess o kD ud he wa vpomaded lo e 
violations uf deparuncital policy Aller le aemal uvesugaion, Oiker Shlenger ws 
inloed hhat he would iweive posiuve dsciplue in the tom ol a leler ol couascug He 



believed that NRPD chose this form of discipline because the Nassau County polhce department 
did not generate a polhce report for the incident at North Shore University Hospital. He told the 
OAG that after the intermal investigation was concluded, he was inforrned that NRPD would 
issUe a written "ietter of counsel1ng He believed that this letter was issued because Nassau 
County police officers did not generate a poice report. He became "curious what waS 
documentet, if anything and decided to call the Nascau County precinct. He asked the precinct 

ifa report was written for an event on August 31. 2021. and the precinct told him that no repor 
was taken. He did not tell the IAU detective lieutenant who conducted the internal investigation 
that he caled the precinct. 

We concur with IAU's decision to sustain the allegations. We find that Officer 
Schlesinger's off-duty conduct was not in a manner as to reflect most favorably on the agency as 
required by NRPD'S Rules and Regulations for Personal and Professional Conduct.? We also 
find that this conduct constituted an abuse of authority. During the OAG interview, he was not 
forthcoming about the incident. He did not provide a full account about how often security 
officers tried to prevent him entering and remaining in the ED and the extent to which he ignored 
them. We credit the security officer's account that Officer Schlesinger tried to use his badge and 
status as a police officer to gain unauthorized access to the ED. 

In addition, we note that Officer Schlesinger called a Nassau County precinct to find out 
if a police report was generated about the incident. If he invoked his position as an NRPD 
officer during that call, this too could constitute abuse of authority. 

D. Complaint # 3 

On December 3, 2021l, Officer Schlesinger's sergeant submitted an interdepartmental 
corespondence to a NRPD lieutenant because, on the same date, Officer Schlesinger declined to 
read and sign a letter of counsel related to a violation of NRPD Rules and Regulation 1.5 
concerning Officer Schlesinger's meal period on December 2, 2021. The interdepartmental 
corespondence did not discuss the underlying incident but focused on Officer Schlesinger's 
refusal to read and sign the letter of counsel as constituting an act of insubordination. 

In the sergeant's interdepartmental corespondence, he described that on December 3. 
2021, he and Officer Schlesinger met inside of the tour commander's office regarding the 
December 2,2021 incident. He explained to Officer Schlesinger that he would receive a letter of 
counsel, which he refused to read and sign. The sergeant explained that the letter of counsel was 
not the same as command discipline or formal discipline, as they are issued for minor infractions 
or violations of NRPD rules, regulations, and procedures. Officer Schlesinger tolkd the sergeant 
that he was refusing to sign the letter of counsel because he did not agree with its account of the 
December 2, 2021 incident. He told his sergeant that he would speak to a PBA representative 
about the letter of counsel. Later that day, the sergeant ordered Officer Schlesinger to sign iu, bue 
Officer Schlesinger refused. He turned on his body worn camera to record their conversalion. 
According to the sergeant, as soon as Officer Schlesinger turncd on his body wom caner, 
Officer Schicsinger began o "aggressively question" him and repeatedly stated, "You are 
ordering me to sign u picce of paper thal is not rue" The sergcan1 told him that he had untul the 

NRPD kules and Regulalions hupter 2 Penonal and Protessional onduci 9 21 
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end of tour to sign the letter of counsel. The sergeant described Officer Schlesinger's Conduct as 
"whofly inanpropriate." "rude. d1srespectful. and borderlinc insubordinate." and "unacceptable. 
unprofessional, hostile, argumentative. and not in line with the professionalisrm and strong moral 
character our officers display on a daily basis." 

The agency provided Officer Schlesinger's body wom camera footage and it captured the 
conversation with his sergeant while they were inside the tour commander's office. The video's 
audio began the moment Officer Schlesinger told his sergeant, "Are you telling me that what you 
are writing in this letter, no matter what it is, I have to sign this, no matter what you write? The 
sergeant responded and stated, "No, I'm telling you to read it and I'm telling you to sign it, if you 
want, I will give you another hour and you can have a representative with you while you read it." 
Oficer Schesinger complained to the sergeant that the letter had inaccuracies and that he should 
not have to sign it. He abruptly exited the sergeant's office. Offier Schlesinger walked to 
another office at the precinct, approached PBA representatives, and turned off his body wom 
camera seconds later. 

During Officer Schlesinger's interview with the OAG, Officer Schlesinger stated that he 
spoke to PBA representatives about the encounter with the sergeant and ultimately decided not to 
make a complaint against him. He admitted to turming on his body worn camera to record the 
conversation and described it as a "mistake in judgement." 

Officer Schlesinger's sergeant reported Oficer Schlesinger's actions to a lieutenant. An 
internal investigation was conducted and allegations for insubordination and failure to adhere to 
departmental policies and procedures for body worn camera usage were sustained. Officer 
Schlesinger's actions constituted multiple violations of NRPD policy, including, the requirement 
that all members of the department will not be insubordinate or disrespectful towards superior 
officers and will obey and comply with any lawful order given by a superior officer, and that 
body worn cameras shall not be used to record communications with other police personnel 
without their permission. Negative discipline, namely the loss of five leave days, was imposed 
by way of NRPD's command discipline process. 

We concur with the internal investigation 's decision to sustain the allegations. We find 
that Officer Schlesinger abused his authority when he tumed on his body worn camera to record 
his conversation because it was a clear violation of NRPD's body worn camera policy. 

E. Complaint # 4 

On January 5, 2022, a New Rochelle resident reported that his parked vehicle haad been 
suuck by another vehicle. Officer Schlesinger was assigned to conduct a preluninary 
investigation. Earlier that moming, Complainant # 4 had struck the vehicke alter a slom hal 
causod icy road conditions. After sriking the vehicle, he spoke lo a neighbor otf the vchicle's 
owner. Complainan1 #4 ntormned the neiglhbor that he would reun to the accleat localion 
because he had to take hus clderly father, who was his passenger, lw a docto's appomumcaL He 
provided ue neighbos wilh hus contuct intonmation and let 



Officer Schlesinger and his partner went to the accident location as part of their 
preliminary investigation He spoke to the owner of the parked vehicle and observed the 
damaged vehicle The owner inforned him that his vehicle was struck earlier that morning and 
that a neighbor took of a picture of the vehicle that struck it. He provided Officer Schlesinger 
with Complainant #4's name and address and license plate number. Officer Schlesinger and his 

partner did not speak to the neighbor but went directly to Complainant #4's home to speak with 
him. 

Minutes later, Officer Schlesinger arrived at Complainant # 4's home and spoke to 
Complainant # 4 in front of his home. Officer Schlesinger's body worn camera recorded their 
conversation. Officer Schlesinger asked Complainant # 4 why he left the location of the 

accident. He ordered him to provide his license and egistration because he intended to issue 
him a summons for leaving the accident location pursuant to VTL § 600(1 Xa). Complainant # 4 
and his elderly father tried to explain that they had left the scene of the accident to take the father 
to the hospital. He stated that he had intended to return to the accident location before Officer 
Schlesinger's arival. Complainant # 4's elderly father tried to mediate the conversation between 

Officer Schiesinger and Complainant #4 asking Officer Schlesinger to show empathy because 
he was a sick man and needed to go to the hospital. 

While Complainant # 4 explained the reason for leaving the accident, he referred to 
Officer Schlesinger as "brother." Officer Schlesinger told Complainant # 4 to stop calling him 
"brother" and asked why he called him "brother." Complainant # 4 responded that he called him 
brother as a "courtesy." Officer Schlesinger responded that it was "demeaning actually." 
Complainant #4 provided Officer Schlesinger with his license and registration and Officer 
Schiesinger issued him a summons. Before leaving Complainant # 4's home, Officer 
Schiesinger told Complainant # 4"try not to hit anymore cars today." 

During Officer Schlesinger's interview with the OAG, he stated that more than three 
hours passed from the time the accident occurred to when Officer Schlesinger arrived at 
Complainant # 4's home, though in actuality, the internal investigation found that approximately 
one hour elapsed from the time of the accident to when Officer Schlesinger spoke to 
Complainant # 4. 

Complainant # 4 contacted NRPD to make a complaint about Officer Schlesinger's 
discourteous conduct during the issuance of a traffic summons. He stated that he was not upset 
about the issuance of the summons but rather the way Officer Schlesinger spoke o him and his 

father. 

On January 18, 2022, IAU interviewed Officer Schlesinger about the incident. 
Acunding o Officer Schlesinger, he spoke to the owner of the parked vehicle as part of his 
preliminary accident investigation. Officer Schlesinger was inforned that the parked vehicle 
was slruck sometime in the moning and a neighbor took a photograph of the driver's vchicle. 
Otficer Schlesinger did nol speak to the neighbor but conducied u search uxing the lwense pate 
Dumber and oblained Complainant # 4's nane and address. He went o the Couplunnt # 4' 
home and spuke lo hun und his father He describcd that he allcmpled w obiaun the diver's 
licene and regisualion, but ('onplainam #4 und his faher ied w explau why they lelt the 



scene of the acident. Oficer Schlesinger informed IAU that he did not helieve their version of 
events hecause the damage to the parked vehicle indicnted that the driver was not driving in the 
�iretion of the hospital. He said that he explained this discrepancy to Complainant # 4 and his 
father. The intenal afairs investigator played his body worn carnera during the interview,. 
which revealed that Officer Schlesinger did not explain that discrepancy to them. 

ofcer Schlesinger stated that he asked Complainant # 4 not to call him brother because 
he was not friendly with im and did not have a relationship with him. He further stated that if 
I called a black guy, a brother., would they like that" 

The intemal investigation sustained Complainant #4's allegations of discourtesy and 
found that Officer Schlesinger was "dismissive, condescending, disrespectful, and overall 
displayed a pattern of behavior that evinced rudeness." NRPD concluded that his actions 
violated two provisions of NRPD's rules and regulations; namely $ 2.1 that require officers to 
conduct themselves in such a manner as to reflect most favorably on the department and § 2.4 
that requires officers to be courteous and tactful in the performance of their duties and 
demonstrate patience and discretion when dealing with the public. The agency imposed negative 
discipline, namely the loss of two leave days, through the command discipline process for this 
encounter and other incidents alleging misconduct and expressed concerns regarding Officer 
Schlesinger's pattern of behavio. 

II. 

We concur with the internal investigation's findings. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Executive Law § 75(5Xb) requires that the OAG "determine whether the subject 
officer...has engaged in a pattern or practice of misconduct, use of excessive force, or acts of 
dishonesty." To identify a pattern of misconduct for purposes of Executive Law $75(5\b), we 
look to whether the subject officer engaged in multiple acts of similar misconduct. Based on our 
findings, we conclude that Officer Schlesinger engaged in a pattern of abuse of authority by a 
preponderance of the evidence with respect to the following acts: 

Stopping and temporarily detaining Complainant #1 for driving a van without 
probable cause that she commited a traffic infraction or other offense on January 21. 
2021: 
Invoking his badge and status as a police officer to enter a restricted area at the North 
Shore Uni versity Hospital without authorization on August 30, 2021: 
Using his body worn camera to record a supervisor in violation of NRPD policy oa, 
and 

Exhibiting unprofessional and condescending towards a menber of the public oa 
January 5, 2022. 

Abuse of authority is a serious fom of police niscouduwl and allegatioas of abuse ea 
scruliny. Pulice otticers "entrusted o proect he salety ad ghts ot he publie" aund "hold aa 
elevalcd posiion withun he cnmnal juslice bierwchy |hatl conters upon them a givaler 



responsibility of office." Thc O\G acknowledges that abuse of authority can take many forms 
and has defined it to encompass misuses of police power during police interactions with the 
publhc. Courts routinely subject these police internctions with the grentest scrutiny. In People . 
Debour. the New York Court of Appeals noted that an officer's role to prevent crime is highly 
sUsceptible to sutonstitutional abuses, frr wherens a policeman's badge may wel be a symbol 

of the community's trust, it should never be considered a license to oppress. Recently in Matter 
of Lnch v NY CiN Civlian Complaint Review Bd. 206 AD3d 558 ||st Dept 2022|, the 

Apnellate Division granted police oversight agencies latitude to define conduct that amounts to 
abuse of authority because of their expertise in studying and investigating police disciplinary 
mater. See also DiGiacomo v NY Ciry Civilian Complaint Review Bd., 214 AD3d 531 [1st Dept 
2023]. OAG assesses allegations of abuse of authority based on the availability of credible 
information showing that committed constitutional abuses against members of the public and 
violations of their agency's ules for professional conduct. 

To address Officer Schlesinger's pattern of abuse of authority, we recommend that 
NRPD continue to curtail Officer Schlesinger's engagement with members of the public and 
closely monitor his conduct. His reassignment to desk duty is appropriate given that the 
potential for encounters with the public has been foreclosed. 

We also recommend that NRPD consider the following policy changes: 

(1) Limit the use of the command discipline process for officers, like Officer Schlesinger, 
who repeatedly violate policy. 

NRPD imposed the loss of two leave days for Officer Schlesinger's conduct during 
the encounter with Complainant # 4 on January 5, 2022. That same penalty also 
covered four unrelated internal complaints involving other lower-level infractions 
such as the failure to notify headquarters of a traffic stop on January 4, 2022, failure 
to maintain his body worm camera in an operational state on January 12, 2022, and 
failure to act while on special detail and appear for a special detail on time on January 
12, 2022, and January 21, 2022. To impose and document the loss of two leave days, 
the agency assigned the complaint number associated to Complainant # 4 to the four 
internal complaints (for minor infractions) and imposed the loss of two leave days 
under that complaint number. 

The assignment of the same complaint number to cover Ofticer Schlesinger's 
unrelated complaints may have streamlined the disciplinary process, but considering 
Officer Schlesinger's lengthy record of substantiated violations, he should not have 
benefited from a minimal loss of leave time, namely two days, to cover five unrelated 
complaints.S The Inernational Association of Chiefs of Police ("IACP") advocates 
for the documentation of allegations of misconduct, the resulting investigation, and 
any corecuve action so that agencies consider the accumulation of repealed 

See Concep1 & ssues Puper, Slundards of Condui, lnt'l Ass'n of Chiets of Police, July 2019, al 7. 
ltipsJ/www.heiapurg siles deaulufiles/2020 06 Sluanduds 2ol% 20 onduct% 20June'% 02020.li 

Peuple v De Bour. 40 NY20 210|1976) 
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behavioral problems or minor infractions of policy and procedures when determining 
future penalties for misconduct.^ Moreover, IACP recommends that each complaint 
should reveive a unique tracking number. 

We recommend that �ivision commanders who choose to implement negative 
discipline through NRPD's command discipline process should impose a separate 
penalty for cach complaint with sustained allegations of misconduct or minor 
infractions. NRPD's division commanders should refrain from proposing a single 
penalty to cover unrelated complaints because this practice does not accurately 
capture the number of complaints and the associated corrective measures or discipline 
imposed and may inhibit progressive discipline. 

(2) Define *minor infraction" and "repcatedly cngage in such conduct," as used in the 
Disciplinary Procedures. The definition of"Command Discipline" and other 
provisions refer to "minor infractions" without providing guidance as to what conduct 
falls within this category. Supervisory Responsibility section provides that officers 
who repecatedly engage in such conduct," referring to "minor violations," should be 
formally written up and departmental charges should be preferred, but it does not 
define what constitutes repeated conduct. Supervisors should have a clear 
understanding of the agency's expectations for disciplining officers and, similarly. 
officers should be assured that supervisors will fairly apply the Disciplinary 
Procedures under these circumstances. 

(3) Similarly, to ensure fairness and consistency across officers, NRPD should consider 
developing a disciplinary matrix to provide guidance on appropriate penalties. 

(4) Amend the description of supervisors' reporting requirements in Supervisory 
Responsibility section. Currently. $ 1.1 of the Disciplinary Procedures currently 
makes it discretionary for supervisors to document and forward complaints for further 
action for incidents involving officers committing minor infractions, but § 1.7 
requires supervisors to make a record of any disciplinary action. Section 1.l should 

be amended to have the same reporting requirement as § 1.7 to allow supervisors to 
track all complaints and the corresponding corrective action or discipline and ensure 
progressive discipline in the future. 

(5) Updale Chapter 2, Article 2.03 $ 3.1 of the Uniform Traffic Ticket and Enforcement 
Policy to reflect the proper bases for a lawful traffic stop as set forh by the New York 
Cour of Appeals in People v Hinshaw, 35 NY3d 427 |2020). Currenly, NRPD's 
raffic entforcement policy provides that officers have the authorily to conduct a rattie 
sLop when they reasonably suspect a motorist commited a trattic ottense. However. 
under Hinshaw, otticers in New York stale must have probuble cause, a higher 

Ser Conep1 & bsues Puper. Stamdurds uf Coduul, supru oe 3. al 34. 
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standand than reasonable suspicion, to conduct a traffic stop based on their 
observance of a traftic offense. 

Pursuant to Executive Law $ 75(5\c), we request that your agency inform the OAG 
within ninety days of the actions it is taking in response to this letter. 

Sincerely. 

LETITIA JAMES 

Attomey General of the State of New York 

By: Assistant Attorney General Simone Manigo 
Law Enforcement Misconduct Investigative Office 
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Ahnt \nte in dnwian 

Head of New Rochelle Police 
Special Investigations Unit 
Suspended for Tampering with 
Evidence (Drugs) 

Robert Cox 
01 Aug 2024 -- 1 mm rcad 

NAPD LI Sean Kane al pronotion cereinony on tebruary 10, 2024 at New Rochelle City Hail 

NEW ROCHELLE, NY (August 1, 2024) It would be difticult to overstate the 



mplc atins of the allegations thal l leutenant Saan Karvn, the le l thm 
Soecw Investigations UnNt of the New Rocthelle Polco Dew tmrn, InM m 
wth evdence the cose that precipltated the internal pollce Invetkgntm 
hd alreedy been tossed out and the offlcer Involved suspencderd arx vetar 

to the Westchester County District Attorney's Olco for invostlgnthn It wl 

get worse betore it gets better. 

" All convictions where he played a role may be tossed out s has alrondy 

happened with the immediate case that triggered an internal NRPD 

investigation. 
" There will be an even greater push to give disciplinary authority outside 

the chain of command to the Civilian Complaint Review Board. 

" Long-standing complaints against the NRPD, especially in the Black 
Community, wil appear to be validated (and for many they would strike 

the word "appear" from that sentence). 

"Police Commissioner Robert Gazzola wil be under intense pressure to 
resign which may lead to his earty retirement. 

" t willikely be an ongoing investigation as the New York State Attomey 
Generaf's Office issues its much anticipated report on the officer-involved 

shooting of Jerrell Garris which is likely to exonerate the officers and 

paint Garris in a negative light. 

l learned off all this yesterday. I sent inquiries to the NRPD and WCDA but did 
not hear back until today so held off running a story given the incendiary 
nature of the allegations. 

The NRPD issued a statement at 1:10 pm on August 1, 2024. The WCDA Is 
sending me a statement soon and the story linked tbelow will be updaled with 
the saterment. 

SEE SEnIG lew koctele Polce Ottcer Suspended: xeslgauoa bx DA la 
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A Ann Eliot Supervi.. v: 

Friday. December 14, 2018 

Please comform 
tomorrows visit and 
pickup time. Thank 
you. Miss my kids and 
they miss me. Very 
hard having hannukah 
without the kids. 

418 AM 
9am pick up 

2 16 PM 

Saturday, December 15, 2018 

607 AM 

5:08 PM 

I'm downstairs when u 
get here 
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Leml Services of the Hudon Valley, White Plains, NY (Nicole E. Feit of counnel), 
for respoodent. 

Khleen M. Hanoon, Scardale, NY, atorney for the chidren, 

Pebrury 26, 2020 

DBCISION & ORDER 

nrelsted procoedings pursAnt to Family Coun Act article 6, the ftber ppenls from 
(1) en order of fact-fndingof he Farnily Cour, Wertchester County (Micbelle L Scheuer, J.)) dtod 
Juoe 13, 2018, end (2) an order of protection of tbe sane court, aso dated Jhoe 13, 2013 The onder 
of ba-fnding, after a boaring, granted the mother's peiton to oodify the parie' soorderod 
AgOeDent deted May S, 2014, s0 to award ber sole legal and reaideotial custody of the parbe' 
childrea, and deniod toe father's croM petition to enforce that agrooment The order of protocboa, 
iDler alia, dirocted the father to stay away from the children, their home, and theu scdool, xCep 
for cetain supervised pawenlal access, until and tncluding JuneI3 2019. 

MATTER OF SOLOMON V FISHMAN 
MATTER OF FISHMANv SOLOMON 

Pge I. 



RRhat the nler nf nngle aMrmel, withrn erete o dedhuremente, 

RMR hat the ageal hm the mler nf pteetlm le diemeed n ocademi., 

1he parte wee divnel In 01), and are the perenis of fm ehildren (m Mey . 
n4 e ati mtert inh A -onlered agreement pvldlng, Inter elis, frr jolm legl otdy of 

e hithm, woth the nmther having phyalcal cetoxly and nal decialon-making pwer, and the 
Arhe hang aemate weelend and midweek narental accosa with the children (hereineher the My 
14 ngement) Theneafe, the mother nled certaln petltlons, Includinga family ofone petition 

n the rther, and the Family Cum entered temporary order of protection nd imerim paretal 
e onden n 2013. the mother fled a petiton to modify the May 2014 sgeemen, o nward 

her nole legel end reaidential custody of the children. The father crose-pettioned lo emfore the Mey 
2014 ement. Afer a fct-fnding heartng, the court granted the mother's petition and deied the 
fher's oo petition. Further, the court imued an order of protection directing, imer alis, the father 
o stay ey trom the chikdren, their home, and their schools, excopt for certain supervised parental 
ooes, until and inchuding June 13, 2019. 

The onder of protection expied by its owa lems on June 13, 2019, nd the 
determinabon of the appeal from that onder would, under the fucts ofthis case, beve no direct eect 
pon tbe pares (see Mater of Linda F. (Jase F], 119 AD34 94, 945), Further, under he facs of 
this cNe, the issMNCe of that order of probection did not congtitute a "permanent and sigifcant 
sagma vhich might indirecty afect tbe (father's] satus in poteotinl future procoodings" (Mater q 
MeChre v McClure, 176 AD24 325, 326 (internal quotation mark omited], see Materf 
Metibshili v Grigolava, 20 AD34 S69, S70). Accordingly, we �ismiss the ppoal from the order 
of protochion as academic. 

Modifcation of an existing courtsanctioned custody or [pereatal access] 
Tgement is pernisible only upon a sbowing thet here has been a chenge in circumstances such 
thata modificaion is necenry io engure the continued best interests end wetfare of the child(reo j 
(Mater of Spescer v Killoran, 147 AD3d 862, 863, quocing Mater ofO 'Shea v Pate, 116 AD3d 
1051, 1051; ee Mater of Levis-Danielv Daniel, 176 AD34 940) asouch s cutody 
delerminations turn in large pert on asuements of the credibility, character, temperment, and 
siDoerity of the parbes, the (court's] deterninaion should be disturbed only if it lhcs a sound and 
subtantial bsis in the rocond'" (Bondarev v Bondarey, 1$2 AD34 482,482, quoting Manter of 
Bacchi v Cloncy, 101 AD3d 993, 993). 

Here, the Famiy Court's detarminastion that tbere had been a changein circumgtcoces 
nguiing a transfer of legpl custody is upported by a sOund and substantial basis in the record (oe 
Matier of lvs-Daniel v Daniel, 176 AD3d at 940; Bondarev v Bondarey, \52 AD3d 482) 
Moreover, he court's doterinahion that an award of sole leogal and rosidenial custody to the mother 
would be in the childrea's beat interosts is wpported by a sound and ubabaaial bais n the recond 
(ee Bondare vBondarey, 152 AD3d at 4W2). The record d¡rnonstto hat oortuia behavior by the 
fer hs reaulod is boh feas and anxicty in the children Moreover, e parüas' ralaboasàp 
deaenorsed sher they enterod ilo tàe May 2014 agregneaL Therefors, we agea wih ha cou°t' 
Fanry 26, 2020 

MATTER OF SOLOMON V FISHMAN 
MAITER OF PISHMAN V SOLOMON 
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